

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
UNION, LOCAL 400, CLC (KROGER STORE
NO. 755),**

and

Case No. 06-CB-222829

SHELBY KROCKER.

**CHARGING PARTY SHELBY KROCKER'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF HER
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION AND ORDER**

Alyssa K. Hazelwood
Aaron B. Solem
c/o National Right to Work Legal
Defense Foundation, Inc.
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
Telephone: (703) 321-8510
E-mail: akh@nrtw.org
abs@nrtw.org

Counsel for Charging Party

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Union violated the Act by including the phrase “MUST BE SIGNED” on the checkoff and by failing to accept Krockner’s valid checkoff revocation	3
A. The Union’s mandatory language in its checkoff violates the Act (Exceptions 3–5, 8).	3
B. The checkoff was validly revoked by Krockner’s letter (Exceptions 6, 13, 15)	7
II. The Union’s three-part form violated the Act (Exceptions 7, 9–10)	9
III. The checkoff violates the Act by not giving employees an opportunity to revoke during a contract hiatus (Exception 11)	12
IV. The checkoff’s portability clause violates the Act, as does the Union’s efforts to mandate that all employees who pay dues by checkoff must make it “portable” (Exception 12)	15
V. The Union violated the Act by failing to provide Krockner with the specific dates it contended she could revoke her checkoff (Exception 14)	18
VI. The Union’s checkoff and its conduct violated its duty of fair representation (Exceptions 1–2).	19
VII. The Union’s subsequent actions do not cure its illegal acts under Passavant (Exceptions 16–18)	21
A. The Union has not cured or remedied its violations	21
B. The Union’s attempt to “cure” the violation fails to comply with Passavant	23
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Affiliated Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 303 NLRB 40 (1991)	23
<i>Am. Screw Co.</i> , 122 NLRB 485 (1958)	3
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Teamsters, Local 822</i> , 584 F.2d 41 (4th Cir. 1978)	13
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Carpenters Vacation & Holiday Trust Fund</i> , 700 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Auto Workers Local 909 (Gen. Motors Corp.-Powertrain)</i> , 325 NLRB 859 (1998)	18
<i>Baltimore Sun Co.</i> , 302 NLRB 436 (1991)	8
<i>Bay Cities Metal Trades Council</i> , 306 NLRB 983 (1992)	4,10
<i>Branch 529, Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 319 NLRB 879 (1995)	18
<i>Brown Transp. Corp.</i> , 239 NLRB 711 (1978)	3
<i>Chem. Workers, Local 143 (Lederle Labs.)</i> , 188 NLRB 705 (1971)	12
<i>Double D Constr. Grp., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 303 (2003)	4
<i>Elec. Workers IUE Local 444 (Paramax Sys.)</i> , 311 NLRB 1031 (1993)	20
<i>Ellis v. Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	21
<i>Felter v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 326 (1959)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

CASES	PAGE
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc.</i> , 243 NLRB 137 (1979)	13, 14
<i>Gloria’s Manor Home for Adults</i> , 225 NLRB 1133 (1976)	3
<i>Graphic Commc’ns Int’l Union Local 735-S</i> , 330 NLRB 32 (1999)	8
<i>IAM Dist. Ten v. Allen</i> , 904 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2018)	5, 6
<i>IBEC Housing Corp.</i> , 245 NLRB 1282 (1979)	3
<i>IBEW, Local No. 2088 (Lockheed Space Ops. Co.)</i> , 302 NLRB 322 (1991)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Indep. Stave Co.</i> , 248 NLRB 219 (1980)	10
<i>Indus. Towel & Uniform Serv.</i> , 195 NLRB 1121 (1972)	12, 15
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists (Hughes Aircraft Co.)</i> , 164 NLRB 76 (1967)	18
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Operative Potters v. Tell City Chair Co.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 961 (S.D. Ind. 1968)	5
<i>Int’l Union of Dist. 50, UMW (Ruberoïd Co.)</i> , 173 NLRB 87 (1968)	3
<i>Int’l Union of Elec. Workers, Local 601 (Westinghouse Elec. Corp.)</i> , 180 NLRB 1062 (1970)	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Int’l Woodworkers of Am.</i> , 304 NLRB 100 (1991)	8
<i>In re Allied Prod. Workers Union Local 12</i> , 337 NLRB 16 (2001)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

CASES	PAGE
<i>JBM, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 866 (2007)	3
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	21
<i>Kroger Co.</i> , 334 NLRB 847 (2001)	15
<i>Law Enf't & Sec. Officers, Local 40B (S. Jersey Detective Agency)</i> , 260 NLRB 419 (1982)	18
<i>Local 32B-32J, SEIU</i> , 266 NLRB 137 (1983)	9
<i>Local 58, IBEW</i> , 365 NLRB No. 30 (Feb. 10, 2017)	18
<i>Local 307, Nat'l Postal Mail Handlers Union (U.S. Postal Serv.)</i> , 339 NLRB 93 (2003)	19
<i>Lowell Corrugated Container Corp.</i> , 177 NLRB 169 (1969)	12
<i>Luke Constr. Co.</i> , 211 NLRB 602 (1974)	9
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	10
<i>Miranda Fuel Co.</i> , 140 NLRB 181 (1962), <i>enforcement denied</i> , 326 F.2d 172 (2d Cir. 1963)	20
<i>Mode O'Day Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 253 (1986), <i>supplemented</i> , 290 NLRB 1234 (1988)	3
<i>Newspaper & Mail Deliverers' Union (NYP Holdings, Inc.)</i> , 361 NLRB 245 (2014)	22
<i>NLRB v. Atlanta Printing Specialties & Paper Prods. Union 527</i> , 523 F.2d 783 (5th Cir. 1975)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

CASES	PAGE
<i>NLRB v. Falk Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 453 (1940).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Hiney Printing Co.</i> , 733 F.2d 1170 (6th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>NLRB v. Metalab-Labcraft</i> , 367 F.2d 471 (4th Cir. 1966)	22
<i>NLRB v. Methodist Hosp. of Gary, Inc.</i> , 733 F.2d 43 (7th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Passavant Mem’l Area Hosp.</i> , 237 NLRB 138 (1978)	23, 24
<i>Peninsula Shipbuilders’ Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 663 F.2d 488 (4th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Rochester Mfg. Co.</i> , 323 NLRB 260 (1997)	22
<i>Ry. Clerks (Yellow Cab Co.)</i> , 205 NLRB 890 (1973)	15
<i>Sea Pak v. Indus., Tech. & Prof’l Emps.</i> , 400 U.S. 985 (1971).....	5
<i>SEIU, Local 121RN (Pomona Valley Hosp.)</i> , 355 NLRB 234 (2010)	4, 6, 9
<i>State ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 567 S.E.2d 265 (W.Va. 2002).....	10
<i>Stewart v. NLRB</i> , 851 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	13, 14
<i>Tamosiunas v. NLRB</i> , 892 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	4, 6, 9, 10
<i>Teamsters Local 200</i> , 367 NLRB No. 93 (Feb. 26, 2019)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

CASES	PAGE
<i>Teamsters Local 385</i> , 366 NLRB No. 96 (June 20, 2018).....	21, 23
<i>UAW, Local 600 v. NLRB</i> , 956 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2020)	20, 21
<i>UFCW, Local 540</i> , 305 NLRB 927 (1991)	8
<i>Union of Sec. Pers. of Hosps. (Church Charity Found. of Long Island, Inc.)</i> , 267 NLRB 974 (1983)	18
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., Local 4671</i> , 302 NLRB 367 (1991)	8
<i>U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 362 NLRB 865 (2015)	19
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	20
<i>Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 139 (Dec. 16, 2019).....	13
<i>WKYC-TV, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB 286 (2012)	12
<i>Yellow Freight System of Ind.</i> , 327 NLRB 996 (1999)	3
 STATUTES	
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 157	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 159(e)	17
Labor Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 186.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(4).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

RULES	PAGE
National Labor Relations Board Rules & Regulations, § 102.46(a)(2).....	1
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/beyond (last visited Feb. 27, 2020).....	13
General Counsel Mem. 19-04, Union’s Duty to Properly Notify Employees of Their <i>General Motors/Beck</i> Rights and to Accept Dues Checkoff Revocations after Contract Expiration (2019).....	10, 11, 19
